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Terminology and background

Utilization /

Certificate Insured J
—_— —_— —_— ( 4
The employee and the Any covered individuals The number of ‘
linked dependants. l.e. employee, spouse eligible claims per

or child. certificate.
Eligible amount Trend
The cost of the drugs considered eligible by TELUS Health. This The presented trend is
measure does not take into account any cost-sharing (deductible, co- the historical trend.

insurance). All insureds of age 64 or less are considered.
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Change in
eligible cost
per certificate

2021 to 2022
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Canada
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Ontario Quebec

TELUS Proprietary

Atlantic

-0.4%

Change
in eligible
amount
per claim

2021 to 2022
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Change in
utilization per
certificate

2021 to 2022

3.0%

+2.2%
2.0%
+1.3%
1.0% +0.6%
- -
Quebec
0.0% [
Canada West Ontario Atlantic
-1.0%
-2.0%
-2.5%
-3.0%

- Average age of certificates

2022 41.5 40.9 41.6 41.8 43.2

2021 41.8 41.1 41.9 42.4 43.4
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Key results by region

2022

Eligible annual cost
per certificate

Average eligible
amount per claim

Yearly utilization
per certificate

Average age of
certificates

$1,240 $941

$85.39 $78.59
14.5 12.0
41.5 40.9
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$1,320

$99.33

13.3

41.6

$1,545

$70.10

22.0

41.8

$1,508

$95.17

15.8

43.2
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Change in
eligible cost
per certificate

Per drug type
- 2021 to 2022

11

5%

4%

3%

2%

1

ES

0%

1.9%

Single Source Brand

4.7%

Multi-source Brand
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4.0%

Generic

2.6%

Total
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Utilization
percentage by
drug type

Canada —
% of claims

12

100%

80%

62% 63%

60%

40%

20%

0%

2018 2019

M Single Source Brand
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64%

2020

® Multi-source Brand

66% 66%
7% 7%
27% 27%
2021 2022

Generic
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

13

26%

2018

25%

2019
B Single Source Brand

24% 24% 25%

Utilization
percentage by
drug type

Canada —
% of eligible amount

2020 2021 2022

B Multi-source Brand Generic
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Change in
eligible
amount per
claim

2021 to 2022

15

2.5% 2.4%

Canada 2.3%
2.0%
1.7%
1.5%
1.0%
0.5%
0.0%

m Managed ® Non-Managed

Data from the TELUS Health portfolio.

TELUS Proprietary {T ELUS Health



$100

$90 589

+19%
$80
$75 5
+12%
$70 $67
$60
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

e \lanaged e Non-Managed
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Change in
eligible
amount per
claim

Canada —
2018 to 2022

=7 TELUS Health



Therapeutic
category analysis
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Top 10 drug classes

by eligible amount

Therapeutic class 2022 2021 Change Change 2022 2021
Diabetes 1 2 1 A 12.9% 12.0%
Rheumatoid Arthritis 2 1 -1 v 11.2% 12.6%
Skin Disorders 3 3 0 = 8.1% 7.7%
Asthma 4 5 1 A 5.3% 4.9%
Depression 5 4 -1 v 5.2% 5.2%
ADHD 6 6 0 = 5.1% 4.5%
Cancer 7 7 0 = 3.8% 4.2%
Multiple Sclerosis 8 8 0 = 3.0% 3.4%
Blood Pressure 9 9 0 = 2.5% 2.8%
Gastrointestinal 10 11 1 A 2.5% 2.5%

% of total eligible amount 59.7% 59.8%
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Change in
eligible cost
per certificate

2021 to 2022

19

20.0%

15.0%

10.0%

5.0%

0.0%

-5.0%

-10.0%

-15.0%

+10.5%

Diabetes

Rheumatoid
Arthritis

-9.0%

+10.6%
+7.5%
+2.7%
Skin Disorders Asthma Depression
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+15.7%

21 29%
. 0

Cancer Multiple Sclerosis Blood Pressure - .

ADHD I Gastrointestinal All others

-5.8% -6.6%

-9.1%

=7 TELUS Health



Trend explanation by therapeutic class
2021 to 2022

Data from the TELUS Health portfolio

3.0%

Canada 2.6% 1.1%
2.5%

0.7%
2.0%
1.5% 0.1%
1.3% 0.5%
1.0%
0.6%
0.5%
0.0% -1.1%
Diabetes Rheumatoid Skin Asthma Depression ADHD Cancer Multiple Blood Gastrointestinal All others
Arthritis Disorders Sclerosis Pressure
|
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Relative
eligible cost
per certificate

Top 6 therapeutic
classes by eligible
amount —

2018 to 2022
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30%

21% 21%
19%
0,
18% 17% 17%
18% 16%
15% 15% ‘
Ontario Québec

=2018 ®w2019 2020 w2021 m2022

25%
21%
. 20% o, * 20%
20% % 19%
17%
16% 16% 16%
15%
10%
5%
0%
Canada West
|
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22%

28% 28%

26%
23%
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% of claimants

Per region —
2018 to 2022
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Asthma —
% of claimants

Per region —
2018 to 2022

23

25%
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20%
20%
18% 189 18%
17% 17%
17% 17%
15% 16%
15%
10%
5%
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5.9%
5.2%

4.4%
3.9%

34'/-I

Canada

3.1%

3.5%

4.2%

West

2018 m=2019

6.4%
5.3%
4.1%
3.6%
3.1%
27%
21%

Ontario

2020 =2021

9.1%
8.8%

8.1%

7.5%

7.0%

Québec

2022
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3
3.3%

6.2%

53%
4.3%
1%

Atlantic

ADHD - % of
claimants

Per region —
2018 to 2022
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ADHD -
proportion
of adult
claimants

2018 to 2022

25

60%
55%

51% 51% 2% 52%

50% 48%

" 7% 479, 48% 47%

46% 45%
2% 44% 43% 44% 43%
41% 39 41%

40% 39% i

’ 37%

34%
30%
20%
10%
0%

Canada West Ontario Québec Atlantic

=2018 =2019 2020 w2021 w2022

The 2018 data for Canada and Ontario was omitted to eliminate the fluctuation created
by the initial OHIP+ plan which was first-payor for individuals under the age of 25.
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3,00

1,00

2018 2019

e Gastrointestinal (2.5%) s Cystic Fibrosis (1.7%)

2020 2021 2022

Migraines (1.3%) =—Rare diseases (1.2%) ====\Neight control (0.5%)

Percentage values in parenthesis represent the % of total eligible costs of the specific
therapeutic class for 2022.
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Top 5
emerging
classes —
Trend

2018 to 2022 —
Relative cost per
certificate
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Top 5
declining
classes —
Trend

2018 to 2022 —
Relative cost
per certificate

27

1.10

1.00

0.90

0.80

0.70

0.60

0.50

0.40

0.30

0.20
2018

em=Blood pressure (2.5%) s====Antibiotics/Anti-infectives (2.2%)

2019

0.82

0.77
0.76

mmmdl 0.29

2020 2021 2022

Birth control (1.9% ) s Anti inflammatory/Analgesics (0.7%) e Hepatitis (0.3%)

Percentage values in parenthesis represent the % of total eligible costs of the specified

therapeutic class for 2022.
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Impact of
2023 BC
Budget

Birth control — % of
eligible amount 2022

British Columbia
2.6%

97.4%

m Birth control Other classes

TELUS Proprietary

Other provinces
1.8%

98.2%

m Birth control Other classes
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Product analysis
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Top 10 products by
eligible amount

_ Rank by total eligible amount % of total eligible amount

Drug product 2022 2021 Change 2022 2021
Remicade 1 1 = 3.8% 4.8%
Ozempic 2 4 A 3.7% 2.1%

Humira 3 2 \ 4 2.9% 4.1%
Stelara 4 3 v 2.6% 2.5%
Vyvanse 5 5 = 2.1% 1.7%

Freestyle Libre 6 6 = 1.7% 1.6%

Concerta 7 8 A 1.5% 1.3%

Trikafta 8 95 A 1.4% 0.1%
Symbicort 9 11 A 1.1% 1.0%
Entyvio 10 10 = 1.0% 1.0%

% of total eligible amount 21.7% 20.2%
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Change In eligible cost per certificate

2021 to 2022

1400% 1224 6%

1200%
1000%
800%
600%
400%

200% 77.9%

Remicade - Humira 5.8% 24.9% 4.0% 19.1% 19.2% 10.4% 0.7%

0% — -_—

-19.1% Ozempic 29 1% Stelara Vyvanse Freestyle Libre Concerta Trikafta Symbicort Entyvio All others

-200%
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Change In eligible cost per certificate

2021 to 2022

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

-20%

-40%

32

77.9%

Remicade

QOzempic

-19.1%

5.8%

Humira -

Stelara

-29.1%

24.9%

4.0%
||
Vyvanse Freestyle Libre
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19.1%

Concerta

1224.6%

Trikafta

19.2%

Symbicort

10.4%
-
Entyvio All others
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Trend explanation by product
2021 to 2022

3.0%

Data from the TELUS Health portfolio

0.5%

2 5% Canada 2.6%

2.0%
1.5%
1.0% 1.7%

0,
0.5% 0.1%

0.0%

-0.5%

1.0% 0.9%

-1.5%
’ Remicade Ozempic Humira Stelara Vyvanse Freestyle Libre
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Diabetes
Trend explanation by product — 2021 to 2022

Data from the TELUS Health portfolio

16.0%
0.5%
0.5%
13.8% 0.3%

14.0%

-1.1% -0.2%
-0.5% -0.2%

-0.3% -0.1% .
Canada 10.5%

-2.2%

12.0%

10.0%

8.0%

6.0%

4.0%

2.0%

0.0%
: Ozempic Freestyle Libre Jardiance Janumet Invokana Forxiga Januvia Novorapid Humalog Glumetza All others
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Specialty and
biosimilar drugs
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Specialty drug definitions

A TELUS Health specialty drug is a drug that has a high cost based on a
potential per patient amount exceeding $10,000 per year.

Further characteristics of these drugs may include but are not limited to:

Requires special medication delivery (e.g. special handling, preparation,
administration, storage or distribution)

Requires complex treatment maintenance (e.g. complex disease, complex
dosing, intensive monitoring, and clinical management, etc.)

Biologic — First-on-market large molecule speciality drug that contains living
organisms, also referred to as “originator” or “innovator” biologic.

Biosimilar — A biologic drug that is highly similar to a biologic drug that was
already authorized for sale. The biosimilar is produced after the patent expiry
of the reference biologic drug.
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Change in
eligible cost
per certificate

Specialty vs
traditional —
2021 to 2022
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6.0%

4.0%

2.0%

0.0%

-2.0%

-4.0%

-6.0%

5.4%

3.9% 3.9%

3.4%
Canada 2.6%
2.3%
0.9%
Canada West Ontario Quebec Atlantic
-3.2%
-4.3%

m Traditional ® Specialty
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m % of claimants ® % of eligible amount ® Avg cost per claimant
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drugs
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Specialty
drugs
distribution

Per region - 2022
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Biosimilar
switch policy
by province

40

. Have made the switch.

Switch to come.

ON

=7 TELUS Health



distribution

lon

1Izat

lar utili

l0SIMI

B

Canada

In % of biosimilar claims compared to total biologic/biosimilar claims

70%

60%

50%

40%

32%

|
——
.
I
I
——
|
——
1
S
e —
Wrm.|

i
—
I
—
—
I
—
—
—
 —
e—"
e

R
T —
—
—
—
—
——
[
——
[ |
——
—
[

=]
WI
—
—
—
—
—
—
[
[
—
-
—

o
oMI
8 = R =
8 & & °

December 2022
November 2022
October 2022
September 2022
August 2022

July 2022

June 2022

May 2022

=7 TELUS Health

April 2022

March 2022
February 2022
January 2022
December 2021
November 2021
October 2021
September 2021
August 2021

July 2021

June 2021

May 2021

April 2021

March 2021
February 2021
January 2021
December 2020
November 2020
October 2020

TELUS Proprietary

September 2020
August 2020
July 2020

June 2020

May 2020

April 2020
March 2020
February 2020
January 2020
December 2019
November 2019
October 2019
September 2019
August 2019
July 2019

June 2019

May 2019

April 2019
March 2019
February 2019
January 2019

41



distribution
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Biosimilar
utilization
distribution

Quebec vs
provinces without
switch policies as of
December 31, 2022
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In % of biosimilar claims
compared to total biologic/biosimilar claims
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In % of biosimilar claims

compared to total biologic/biosimilar claims
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% of plans
covering
multiple
targeted
classes

Canada — 2022
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Summary

Biosimilar switch
» Appreciable uptake in Quebec, driving costs down in 2022
« 2023 will be an important year with Ontario joining

Diabetes GLP1
« Important increase last year which explains approx. half of 2022's
inflation

* Increase is expected to continue in 2023

Cystic Fibrosis
« Important increase in 2022 due to an expansion of patient pool
following the commercialization of a new drug in late 2021
« Impact to be expected in 2023
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High-cost claimant
Canada — 2022
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98.9%

69.8%
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3.9% of eligible claims for 0.01% of claimants
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S I
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High cost claimant distribution

Eligible $ - 2018 to 2022
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Dispensing
fees analysis




Dispensing fee average by pharmacy type
Eligible $ - 2018 to 2022

$14.00 100.0% @ 100.0%
90.0%
$12.00 84.7% @
80.0%
$11.33 $11.47 $11.50
$10.00 70.0%
0,
$8.00 60.0%
50.0%
$6.00 40.0%
$4.00 30.0%
20.0%
$2.00 15.0% @
10.0%
$0.00 0.2% @ 0.0%
Banners/Chains Independent Virtual Total
m2018 2022 ®9% of claims
|
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Dispensing fee average by region
2018 and 2022
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